Rule 2.47 Form 2.24B

e I 4
The Insolvency Act 1986 - 4 B
Administrator’s progress report
Name of Company Company number
The Magazine People Limited 06350783
In the Court case number
High Court of Justice 8748 of 2010
{full name of court)

{a) Insert full I'We (a)

name(s) and Stephen Hunt Timothy Bramston

address(es) of Grffins Griffins

administrator(s) Tavistock House South Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square Tavisteck Square
London London, WC1H 9LG
WC1H 9LG

administratar(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

From To

(b) Insert date {b) 22 December 2011 {7 {b) 31 January 2012

Signed \ k
Jong/ Admirustrator(s)

Dated 5 March 2012
1
Contact Details:
Yeou do not have to give any contact Stephen Hunt
information in the box opposite but if Griffins
you do, it will help Companies House to Tavistock House South
contact you If there 1s a query on the Tavistock Square
form London
WC1H 9LG

The contact information that you give 020 7554 8600
will be visible to searchers of the DX Number DX Exchange
public record

Vhen you have completed and signed this form, please send it to the

legistrar of Comparues at -
ll” '" -ompanies House, Crown Way, Cardiff CF14 3UZ DX 33050 Cardiff
*A148HMMY*
A02

08/03/2012 #252
COMPANIES HOUSE

THURSDAY

Software Suppled by Turnkey Computer Technology Limied, Glasgow, Scotland




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Joint Administrators’ Final Progress Report
in accordance with
Rute 2 116 of the Insolvency Rules 1986

17 February 2012

Gnffins
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London
WC1H 9LG




The Magazine People Limited
{In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

CONTENTS
1 Introduction
2 Joint Administrators’ Proposals
3 Assetrealisations
4 Creditors and Dividend prospects
5 Joint Administrators’ Remuneration
6 Investigations
7 Conclusion
APPENDICES
1 Statutory information
2 Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments account for the penod 22 December 2011 to
31 January 2012, tegether with cumulative account since 26 Qctober 2010
3  Analysis of Gnffins’ ime costs from 15 August 2011 to 31 January 2012
4 Griffins charge out rates (provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice

(SIP 9)




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

11

12

13

14

21

22

23

24

25

26

Introduction

In my letter of 4 November 2011, | informed you that following a High Court Order dated 15
August 2011, Mr James Bradney and Mr Dawid Thorniley were removed as Joint
Administrators of the Company and I, Stephen John Hunt, together with my Partner,
Timothy Bramston were appointed Joint Administrators The Court Order also provided that
the Administration be extended until 15 February 2012

| also informed you that although there were significant concerns regarding the validity of
the former Joint Administrators’ appointment, having sought and receiwved legal advice, |
was satisfied that our appointment under the terms of the Court Order is valid

Creditors will be aware that | made an application to Court for an Order to end the
Administration and to wind up the Company

This 1s a Final Progress Report in accordance with Rule 2 116 of the Insolvency Rules 1986
which summarnses my acts and dealings dunng the Administration It should be read in
conjunction with my Progress Report dated 21 December 2011 and the former Joint
Admirustrators’ Report and Proposals to Creditors dated 13 December 2010 and their
Progress Report dated 10 May 2011

Joint Administrators’ Proposals

The former Joint Administrators’ Proposals were approved by Creditors on 24 December
2010 without modifications

| summarnse below the Proposals The Proposals are mtended as a route to achieving the
purpose of the Administration ( * achieving a better result for the Company’s Creditors as a
whole than would be likely If the Company were would up ( without first being in
adminustration”) and/or realising property in order to make a distribution to one or more
secured or preferential creditors, which came inte effect on 26 October 2010

The Joint Administrators continue the Administration to deal with such outstanding matters
in relation to the Company as the Joint Administrators consider necessary untl such time
as the Administration ceases to have effect

The Joint Administrators do all such other things and generally exercise all their powers as
contained In Schedule 1 of the Insolvency Act 1986, as they, In ther sole and absolute
discretion consider desirable or expedient in order to achieve the purpose of the
Administration

To seek an extension to the Administration period if deemed necessary by the Joint
Adminsstrators

When it 1s anticipated that no better realisations will be made in the Administration than
would be available 1n a winding up, to take the necessary steps to put the Company into
either Creditors’ Voluntary Liquidation, Company Voluntary Arrangement or into
Compulsory Liguidation as deemed appropriate by the Joint Administrators It 1s proposed
that James Bradney and David Thorniley of Bridge Business Recovery would act as Jont
Liguidators should the Company be placed into Creditors’ Voluntary Liguidation




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

27

28

29

210

21

212

31

32

33

34

In the event that the Joint Admristraters form the view that the exit options 1dentified in
proposal 2 6 above are inapproprate, then, in due course, the Joint Administrators wili
apply provisions at Paragraph 84 Schedule B1 of the Insolvency Act 1986 enabling the
Company to move from Administration to Dissolution This will be conditional on the
completion of all necessary investigations into the Directors’ affars and no deemed
distnbution to creditors at the end of the Administration period

In the event that the Joint Administrators form the view that a distribution can be made to
unsecured creditors to take the necessary steps to put the Company into Creditors’
Voluntary Liquidation It is proposed that James Bradney and David Thorniley of Bridge
Business Recovery would act as Joint Liquidators should the Company be placed into
Creditors' Voluntary Liguidation In accordance with Paragraph 83 (7) of Schedule B1 to the
insolvency Act 1986 and Rule 2 117A(3) of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ( as amended) the
creditors may nominate a different person as the proposed Liquidator, provided such
nemination is made before these proposals were approved

Further, the Joint Administrators will be seeking the following resolutions from the secured
creditors

That the Joint Administrators be discharged from all habiity pursuant to Paragraph 98 of
Schedule B1 of the insolvency Act 1986, upon filing the end of the Administration

That the Joint Administrators’ remuneration be fixed by reference to time properly spent by
them and their staff in attending to matters arising in the Administration

That the Joint Administrators be authonsed to draw their firm’s internal costs and expenses
in dealing with the Administration ( category 1 Disbursements”), If any

Asset Realisations

The Joint Administrators’ Receipts and Payments Account for the period 22 December
2011 to 31 January 2012 and cumulative 1s attached at Appendix 2 The Receipts and
Payments Account contains information from a period prior to my appointment 1 have been
unable to verfy the figures for the period prior to my appointment

As previously reported by them, the former Joint Administrators sold the Company's
goodwill and other assets to Ginger Monkeys Marketing Limited for £25,000

The only other receipt 1s bank interest gross of £0 01

As detalled in my last Progress Report the book debts were collected by Wessex
Insurance Funding Limited ("Wessex”) during the course of the Administration The former
Joini Adminisirators reported that Wessex have been repaid in full | am currently making
enquiries to establish whether there will be any surplus funds due to the Company.

©




The Magazine People Limited
{In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

41

42

43

44

51

52

53

Creditors and Dividend Prospects
Prescribed Part

Insufficient funds have been realised to require a prescribed-part calculation at this time

Secured Creditors

In consideration of the monies advanced under a Finance Agreement dated 22 October
2010, the Company granted Wessex a debenture which confers fixed and floating charges
over the assets of the Company At the date of the Administration, the Company's
indebtness to Wessex was approximately £84,569 subject to accruing interest and charges
Durning the Adminmstration, Wessex have continued to collect the debts under the
Recelwvable Finance Agreement, which was assigned to them by Lloyds TSB Commercial
Finance Limited As referred to in paragraph 2 4 the former Joint Administrators reported
that Wessex has been repaid in full

Preferential Creditors

No preferential claims were anticipated and none have been received

Unsecured Creditors

in the Statement of Affairs, the Directors estimated that unsecured creditors’ claims
amounted to £155,959 At this early stage | have yet to adjudicate and agree unsecured
creditors’ claims received to date and therefore 1 am unable to comment on the prospect of
a dividend payment to this class of creditor

Joint Administrators’ Remuneration

The basis of the former Joint Administrators' fees by reference to the time properly given by
them and their staff in attending to matters ansing in the Administration was approved by
the secured creditor, Wessex on 24 December 2010 From the records made available to
me, the previous office holder's time costs total £21,502 66 As far as | am aware, there 15
no associated breakdown of the amcunt of time expended on matters ansing in the
Administratton Fees drawn In the period total £14,039 22 as shown in their Receipts and
Payments Account

As regards Gnffins’ time costs since 15 August 2011, these amount to £22,040 23 1 attach
at Appendix 3 my time analysis 1n accordance with the provisions of the Statement of
Insolvency Practice 9 (SIP9), which provides details of the activity costs incurred by staff
grade to date Attached at Appendix 4 are the current charge out rates for Gnffins

In view of the fact that there were significant doubts regarding the validity of the former Joint
Administrators’ appointment | was concerned that | should not rely on the approval given to
them by Wessex in respect of my own remuneration The Court has approved my time
costs incurred in the Administration to be paid as an expense of the Liquidation

©




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

54

61

71

72

Should any secured creditor or unsecured creditor (with the agreement of at least 5% in
value of unsecured creditors) require any further information about the Administrators’
remuneration or expenses please write to me within 21 days of receipt of this report stating
the information required Alternatively any unsecured creditor may make an application to
court within that period under Rule 2 48A of the Insolvency Rules 1986 to request further
information

Investigations

A report on the conduct of the directors was submitted to the Department for Business,
Innovation and Skills (formerly the Department of Trade & Industry) by the former Office
Holders on 19 Apnl 2011 The contents of this report are confidential

Since my appointment, | have reviewed the work carned out by former Office Holders My
nvestigations In this regard are ongoing and | will report further in due course during the the
Liquidation

Conclusion

My investigations inte the conduct of the former Office Holders are ongoing and a claim to
insurers will be pursued in the Liquidation | am unable at this stage to state whether this
will lead to significant recoveries for the Company

On 31 January 2012 the Administration of the Company ended and a Winding UP Order
was granted placing the Company into Compulsory Liquidation, with myself and my partner
Tim Bramston being appointed as Joint Liquidators on that day

Should you require any further information, please do not hesitate to contact this office

Yours faithfully

{

Stephen Hunt
Joint Administrator

Dated 17 February 2012

@




The Magazine People Limited
(ln Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 1

Statutory information

e




The Magazine People Limited

(In Administration)
Final Progress Report
17 February 2012

STATUTORY INFORMATION

Court

The Company
Registered Number

Registered Office Address

Trading Address

Activity
Date of the Administration

Purpose of Administration

Former Joint Administrators

Date of Joint Administrators’
Appointment

Joint Administrators

High Court of Justice
Chancery Division
Companies Court
Court No 8748 of 2010

The Magazine People Limited
06350783

Griffins

Tavistock House South
Tavistock Square
London, WC1H 9LG

1% Floor

14b Chapel Place
Tunbridge Welis
TN11YQ

Recreational, Cuftural and Sporting Activities

26 October 2010

Achieving a better result for the Company’s creditors
as a whole than would be hkely if the Company were

wound up ( without first being
and/or

Realising property in order to

in administration)

make a distribution to

One or more secured or preferential creditors

James Bradney

Bridge Business Recovery
3" Floor

39-45 Shaftesbury Avenue
London

W1D 6LA

15 August 2011

Stephen Hunt
Tawistock House South
Tavistock Square
London

WC1H 9LG

Dawvid Thomiley
Bridge Business Recovery

Tim Bramston
Tavistock House South
Tavistock Sqaure
London

WC1H 9LG




The Magazine People Limited
{In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

Date of Approval of Proposals

Appointor

Extensions

24 December 2010

Wessex Insurance Funding Limited
Qualifying Floating Charge Holder

Extended until 15 February 2012 by Order of the Court




" The Magazine People Limited
{In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 2

Joint Administrators' Receipts and Payments Account for the penod 22 December 2011 to 31
January 2012, together with cumulative account since 26 October 2010




. . The Magazine People Limited
' (In Administration)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts & Payments

Statement From 22/12/2011 From 26/10/2010
of Affairs To 31/01/2012 To 31/01/2012
SECURED ASSETS
20,000 00 Intellectual Property NIL NIL
NIL NIL
SECURED CREDITORS
(84,569 47) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NIL NIL
(20,000 00) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NiL NIL
(20,000 00) Wessex Insurance Funding Limited NIL NIL
NIL NIL
ASSET REALISATIONS
Gaodwill NIL 20,000 00
4,999 00 Office Equipment NIL 4,999 00
92,406 00 Debtors (Pre-Appointment) NIL 100
Licence to Occupy Fees NIL 2,056 45
Insurance Refund NIL 3088
Bank Interest Gross 001 748
Third Party Funds NIL 960
Compensation award from former emp NIL 22170
001 27,326 1
COST OF REALISATIONS
Specific Bond NIL 62 00
Joint Administrators' Remuneration NIL 14,039 22
Joint Administrators’ Disbursements NIL 2596
Agents / Valuers Fees NIL 1,500 Q0
Legal Fees NIL 8,68065
Statutory Advertising NiL 60 00
Rent re Licence to Occupy NIL 2,056 45
NIL (26,424 28)
UNSECURED CREDITORS
(155,958 23) Trade and Expense Creditors NIL NIL
NIL NIL
DISTRIBUTIONS
(100 00) Opening Balance NIL NIL
NIL NIL
(233,222.70) 0.01 901.83
REPRESENTED BY
Bank of Scotland 8125
VAT Control Account 841 58
Expenses Bourne by Former Office hol {21 00)
901.83

Page 1 of 1 IPS SQL Ver 504 20 February 2012 15 40




The Magazine People Limited
(In Administration)

Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 3

Analysis of Griffins’ time costs from 15 August 2011 to 31 January 2012




Z 4o | afed

¥Z 01 TL0Z Alenigad LL 0L0g Udisiap

000 pow(e|) 694 [e10L
¥z 008 S TP9'TE el 00 0 et 85 ¥2 2vo SINOH (Bl
86 642 6¢8T £80 850 000 szo 000 sjasRY jo suofies|eoy
96 5iZ £802 800 800 000 0o 000 (@867 TYDIILSSY
96 602 £802 800 800 000 000 000 19658 JO 2URINSU| JINVHNSNI
6 182 o916t 90 Zr0 000 5Z0 090 vonesijeay 19SSy 1SSY
00 052 0579 520 $Z0 000 000 000 wisunuioddy-ard
00052 0529 sZ0 520 000 0o 0o dn-isg esed dnias
[£43:4 £6 16A'L sTe 69 000 800 SZ0 uopefipr 9 [eben
§9 462 12€59'} we 4] 000 e o senss| [eBan 19T
15 682 o2 LT €80 190 000 800 800 [eBe7 TWOITANI
2 80¢ 00 008 80 92 91 IVEL 0ot 000 suopefinsaay)
Z008Z laor Lo 000 10 el 0990 e puog ONOH
00052 EEEB0 L EEY ey 000 000 0090 1500 9]|&Ug WR|J pUoE  ZONOH
p:1%: T4 99 L¥9 FARA FAN3 000 001 000 uonefinseau) ANI
00 o€ /9 1e8'e 800k Q00 800l ] 000 sxeyy ol uoneBusea Zdis
10192 199EK'T ££6 e iLE 000 000 aucw jo Aigacaey Jo Burald - WEID pU0G  LONOS
(1114 91 PSE'E St 8§ L 000 iy c00 sIopeId
05 /97 89 980'e 1501 8¢ 000 oy 000 podey sseibald  L¥O4IHOYd
16592 8Y 192 [0 Z60 000 ne (k] ¥lopm peleley Jolipal)  gIHD
18 805 0 656'6 sZ It ootk 00 0 8061 Fix:] Bujuuelg P UOPELSIUWDY
96 62 6F 29 sZ0 5Z0 000 000 000 uonjgseuniuey jo uoneiedeld 6dIS
9 997 ZEELL 050 b di] 000 800 000 Arrg 98] AWVIQ
OE €82 59 1bt 050 €20 000 noe "o swmey 1en LVA
b0 0SE 1162 800 000 000 800 000 puog aymeds  GNOGIIAS
00042 052z 2040 800 000 000 000 sBunse SOLW
8 E82 19812'E et 054 000 £0E 000 smMaIngY 858D SAMIIATY
LLOPE 09 ¥SR'C £E 1L sL0 000 8501 000 MOpA UCIERSIILPY  NWAY
26842 [:L RN STt sZ1L 00 0o 000 SJUN03aY 49 LdIS
0l 852 0z 9L§ w0z SLi 0040 ] 000 suonsung Buvaiyse)  DSYD
85642 L £ET £80 950 000 §z0 000 Xel Xvi
8 1SE 9 9Er'L 0k 200 000 €3¢ 10 Loneis 1VLS
(3) oy aug poddng §{BUOISSRIOIS
Aunoy abesoay {Fsoqowy) SINOH [e301 B SILRISISSY 101UeS IO safeuey Joupeg UOIAUNS RO O UORRIYISER|D

180d =po9 yslorg
ZL0Z/0/E oL LL0Z/80/5) Wold
pajwi sjdoad suizebey eyl - LOZVOYN

Arewwng 1509 '@ awi] 6dIS Pajieleq - Ajuz awt)




Z jo z abed

¥Z 0L 210Z Arenuged /1 0102 UOISIaA
{(3) ooy Hyeig voddng S{ELO[SSDj0I]
Aunoy eBeroay {31500 owp) SINoy ero) P SIURISISSY 1oluag SO Jabeusy Jauung UO[IUN YOM jO UORIYISSRID

150d @po oaloid
¢ ZHOZILO/LE OL L10Z/80/5) WOl
panwi ajdoad auizebey ayl - LOZVOVYIN

R Aewiwng 1509 g swil 6dIS pPajielaq - Aug awij




o The Magazine People Limited
’ - {In Administration)
Final Progress Report

17 February 2012

APPENDIX 4

Griffins charge out rates (provided in accordance with the Statement of Insolvency Practice (SIP 9)




’ @ GRIFFINS

LICENSED INSOLVENCY PRACTITIONERS
GRIFFINS POLICY ON CHARGEOUT RATES AND DISBURSEMENTS

SCHEDULE OF STANDARD CHARGEQUT RATES IN RESPECT OF GRIFFINS
PARTNERS AND STAFF AS AT 1 OCTOBER 2011.

In accordance with Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 “Remuneration of Insolvency Office
Holders” the following hourly charge-out rates will be applied when fixing the Officeholders
Remuneration

Grade of staff Hourly Rate
Partners £495 - £545
Managers £300-£395
Senior Investigators £325-£380
Administrators/Investigators £200 - £300
Junior Administrators/Junior Investigators £145 - £190
Support Staff £70-£180

The above rates are reviewed annually on 1 October

it 1s not our policy to charge for support staff (secretanal, filing, reception) unless such
staff are working on an individual matter for more than 7 hours in which case the rate for
an Administrator may be applied

Time 1s charged in mimimum units of 5 minutes for all staff
DISBURSEMENTS

This note applies where a licensed insolvency practitioner in the firm is acting as an office
holder of an insolvent estate and seeks creditor approval to make a separate charge by
way of expenses or disbursements to recover the cost of facilities provided by the firm
Best practice guidance' requires that such charges should be disclosed to those who are
responsible for approving his remuneration, together with an explanation of how those
charges are made up and the basis on which they are arrived at

DEFINITIONS
Practice guidance' classifies expenses into two broad categories

) Category 1 expenses (approval not required) — specific expenditure that is directly
related to a particular insoivency case, where the cost of the expense incurred 1s
referable against an independent external suppliers’ invoice or published tanff of
charges,

. Category 2 expenses Griffins’ policy is not to charge for Category 2 disbursements
CHARGING POLICY

« Cafegory 1 expenses (approval nof required) — all such items are re-charged to the
case as they are incurred

! Statement of Insolvency Practice 9 (England and Wales)




IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUSTICE Petition Neo 309 of 2012
CHANCERY DIVISION Admunsstration No 8748 of 2010
COMPANIES COURT

BEFORE MR REGISTRAR NICHQLLS
ON 31 JANUARY 2012

IN THE MATTER OF THE MAGAZINE PEOPLE LIMITED (in adminstration) (“the

Company”),
AND IN THE MATTER OF THE INSOLVENCY ACT 1986

(1) STEPHEN JOHN HUNT
(2) TIMOTHY JAMES BRAMSTON
(as Jont Admmstrators of The Magazine People Limited)

Applicants

ORDER

UPON the Petition presented to this Coutt on 12 January 2012 by the Applicants which sought

1 the end of the admimstratton of the Company which commenced on 26 October 2010,
and

2 the making of a compulsoty winding up order

AND UPON the Coutt haviag read the documents recorded on the Court file as having been

read
AND UPON heanng Counsel for the Applicants
AND UPON the Court being satisfied on the evidence that the EC Regulaton on Insolvency

Proceedings applies and that these proceedings are main proceedings as defined 1n Arg
the Regulation




IT IS ORDERED THAT:

1. The Applicants’ appointment as joint Admmuistrators effective from 15 August 2011 shall

cease to have effect pursuant to paragraph 79(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986
with immediate effect.

2. The Applicants be discharged from habihty pursuant to paragraph 98(1) of Schedule Bl to
the Insolvency Act 1986 with effect from 5 March 2012

3. This heaning be treated as the return day of the peution pursuant to rule 422 of the
Insolvency Rules 1986 and any requirement for the advertisement and service of the Petition

1s chspensed with under rule 4 23(1) of the Insolvency Rules 1986

4. The Company shall be wound up by this Court under the provistons of the Insolvency Act
1986 with immediate effect.

5 Stephen John Hunt and Timothy James Bramston are appomnted as Joint Liquidators of the
Company pursuant to section 140(1) of the Insolvency Act 1986 with immediate effect

subject to rule 4 102 of the Insolvency rules 1986.

6 Any act required or authorised under any enactment to be done by a liqutdator may be done

by either or both of the joint liquidators pursuant to section 231 of the Insolvency Act 1986.

7. The final report to creditors shall be in the form of the report at pages 48-65 of Exhubat
SJH1

8 The remuneration payable out of the Company’s property pursuant to paragraph 99(3) of
Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 shall be fixed on a time basis pursuant to rule 2 106
of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986.

9 The costs of and occasioned by the pettion be paid as an cxpense of the administration of

the Company.

DATED 31 January 2012




